

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**Supreme Court No. 20120194
Ward County Civil No. 31-10-C-00162**

Wenco, a North Dakota Limited Partnership,)
)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
EOG Resources, Inc., QEP Energy Company, John Doe Defendants 1-10, claiming any estate or interest in, or lien or encumbrance upon, the property described in numbered paragraph 29 of the complaint,)
)
)
Appellee.)

APPEAL OF THE ORDER DATED FEBRUARY 2, 2012
AND JUDGMENT DATED FEBRUARY 8, 2012
IN MOUNTRAIL COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THE HONORABLE TODD L. CRESAP, PRESIDING

APPELLANT WENCO’S REPLY BRIEF

David J. Hogue (ID #04486)
PRINGLE & HERIGSTAD, P.C.
2525 Elk Drive
P.O. Box 1000
Minot, ND 58702-1000
(701) 852-0381
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

Paragraph

I. The Duhig Rule is an Equitable Shield, Not a Sword.....4

II. If The Concurring Opinion Of *Acoma* Does Not Limit Its
Application As Argued By Wenco, *Acoma* Should Be Discarded.....12

III. There Is Abundant Evidence In The Record That May Lead A Finder
Of Fact To Conclude Qep Waived Its Right To Claim The Bank
Royalty Conveyance Burdened Only The Wenco Estate.....18

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ON WORD COUNT.....25

CERTIFICATE OF WORD PROCESSING PROGRAM.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PARAGRAPH NO.</u>
<i>Acoma Oil Corp. v. Wilson</i> , 471 N.W.2d 476 (N.D. 1991).....	1,2,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,14,15,16,17
<i>Duhig v. Peavy-Moore Lumber Company</i> , 144 S.W.2d 878, 880 (Tex. 1940).....	1,4,5,6,7,8,10,12,13,14
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. State</i> , 272 N.W.2d 580 (N.D. 1979).....	21
<i>Gale v. North Dakota Board of Podiatric Medicine</i> , 2001 ND 141, ¶ 14, 632 N.W.2d 424.	2
<i>Gawryluk v. Poynter</i> , 2002 ND 205, ¶ 11, 654 N.W.2d 400.....	4,1,13
<i>Hale v. Ward County</i> , 2012 ND 144, ¶ 19, ___ N.W.2d ___.....	21
<i>Kadrmas v. Sauvageau</i> , 188 N.W.2d 753 (N.D.1971).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Delkamp</i> , 2006 ND 257, ¶ 8, 725 N.W.2d 211.	2
<i>Mau v. Schwan</i> , 460 N.W.2d 131 (N.D.1990).....	13
<i>Melchior v. Lystad</i> , 2010 ND 140 ¶ 8, 786 N.W.2d 881.....	13
<i>Miller v. Kloeckner</i> , 1999 ND 190, ¶ 9, 600 N.W.2d 881.....	13
<i>Sibert v. Kubas</i> , 357 N.W.2d 495 (N.D.1984).....	13
<i>Steckler v. Steckler</i> , 492 N.W.2d 76, 79 (N.D.1992).....	23
 <u>North Dakota Century Code</u>	
§ 47-19-41, N.D.C.C.....	17
